

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHAD F. WOLF, ACTING SECRETARY
OF HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JEFFREY B. WALL
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

HASHIM M. MOOPPAN
*Counselor to the Solicitor
General*

SOPAN JOSHI
*Senior Counsel to the
Assistant Attorney General*

BENJAMIN W. SNYDER
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DANIEL TENNY
GERARD SINZDAK
JOSHUA DOS SANTOS
JACK STARCHER
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
A. The public-charge inadmissibility rule	3
B. Procedural history	6
Reasons for granting the petition	11
I. The court of appeals erred in holding that respondents are likely to succeed in their challenge to the rule	12
II. The questions presented warrant this Court’s review	23
Conclusion	27
Appendix A — Court of appeals opinion (June 10, 2020)	1a
Appendix B — District court memorandum opinion and order (Oct. 14, 2019)	86a
Appendix C — Court of appeals order (Aug. 12, 2020)	124a
Appendix D — Statutory provisions	126a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Association of Data Processing Service Organizations, Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970)	13
<i>CASA de Maryland, Inc. v. Trump</i> , 971 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City & County of San Francisco v. United States Citizenship & Immigration Services</i> , 944 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2019)	2, 12, 17, 24
<i>Clarke v. Securities Industry Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987)	13
<i>Department of Homeland Security v. New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 599 (2020)	2

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977).....	25
<i>Gegiow v. Uhl</i> , 239 U.S. 3 (1915).....	7
<i>Harutunian, In re</i> , 14 I. & N. Dec. 583 (B.I.A. 1974)	23
<i>Make the Road New York v. Pompeo</i> , No. 19-cv-11633, 2020 WL 4350731 (S.D.N.Y. July 29, 2020).....	3
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012)	12, 13
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers’ Association of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	21, 22
<i>New York v. United States Department of Homeland Security</i> , 969 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2020)	2, 24, 25
<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976).....	18
<i>Southeastern Community College v. Davis</i> , 442 U.S. 397 (1979).....	18
<i>Thompson v. North American Stainless, LP</i> , 562 U.S. 170 (2011).....	14
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936).....	17
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Art. III	6, 8
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i>	9
5 U.S.C. 702.....	12
5 U.S.C. 705.....	6
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A).....	6, 9
Immigrant Fund Act, Act of Aug. 3, 1882, ch. 376, §§ 1-2, 22 Stat. 214	4
Immigration Act of 1917, ch. 29, 39 Stat. 874	14

VII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Immigration and Nationality Act, ch. 477,	
66 Stat. 163 (8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i>)	2
§ 212(a)(15), 66 Stat. 183	4
8 U.S.C. 1103	3
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(4)	15, 126a
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(4)(A)	2, 3, 13, 25, 126a
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(4)(B)	3, 126a
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(4)(B)(i)(II)	18, 126a
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(4)(C)	15, 127a
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(4)(D)	15, 127a
8 U.S.C. 1183a(a)(1)(A)	15, 129a
8 U.S.C. 1183a(b)(1)(A)	15, 129a
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(5)	3, 19, 131a
8 U.S.C. 1601(1)	16, 131a
8 U.S.C. 1601(2)	11, 16, 131a
8 U.S.C. 1601(2)(B)	17, 132a
8 U.S.C. 1601(3)	16, 132a
8 U.S.C. 1601(4)	13, 16, 17, 132a
8 U.S.C. 1601(5)	16, 132a
8 U.S.C. 1611(c)(1)(B)	16, 136a
Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-193,	
110 Stat. 2105 (42 U.S.C. 1305 note)	8
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, Pub. L. No. 93-122,	
87 Stat. 355 (29 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i>)	6
29 U.S.C. 794(a)	17, 137a
Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program,	
7 U.S.C. 2011 <i>et seq.</i>	6
6 U.S.C. 211(c)(8)	3
6 U.S.C. 557	3

VIII

Miscellaneous:	Page
<i>Black's Law Dictionary:</i>	
(3d ed. 1933)	14
(4th ed. 1951).....	14
Arthur E. Cook & John J. Hagerty, <i>Immigration</i>	
<i>Laws of the United States</i> (1929)	14
64 Fed. Reg. (May 26, 1999):	
p. 28,676.....	4, 5
p. 28,689.....	4, 5, 19
83 Fed. Reg. 51,114 (Oct. 10, 2018).....	5, 23
84 Fed. Reg.:	
p. 41,292 (Aug. 14, 2019)	3, 5, 6, 20, 21
p. 54,996 (Oct. 11, 2019).....	3
S. Rep. No. 1515, 81st Cong., 2d Sess. (1950)	4
